transferred to the Co-operative or remained with the lessor.  Under AASB 16, there is no differentiation
between finance and operating leases for the lessee and therefore all leases which meet the definition of a
lease are recognised on the statement of financial position (except for short-term leases and leases of low
value assets).
The Co-operative has elected to use the exception to lease accounting for short-term leases and leases of low
value assets, and the lease expense relating to these leases is recognised in the statement of comprehensive
income on a straight line basis.

20

Notes to the financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 Notes to the financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

21 22

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Note 2 Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
On adoption of AASB 16, the following changes were made to the statement of comprehensive income for
the year ended 30 June 2019.

Year ended
30 June 2019
as previously

reported
$

Adjustment
on adoption
of AASB 16

$

Year ended
30 June 2019
restated for

AASB 16
$

Revenue 90,659,321 59,026 90,718,347
Other income 76,879 - 76,879

90,736,200 59,026 90,795,226

Changes in inventories 426,107 - 426,107
Raw materials and consumables used (72,169,052) - (72,169,052)
Bad and doubtful debts expense (27,382) - (27,382)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (1,006,406) (767,981) (1,774,387)
Employee benefits expense (9,819,642) - (9,819,642)
Finance costs (424,621) (397,197) (821,818)
Rent expense (1,026,321) 1,026,321 -
Other expenses (5,390,559) 5,773 (5,384,786)

(89,437,876) (133,084) (89,570,960)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 1,298,324 (74,058) 1,224,266
Income tax (expense)/revenue 59,626 22,218 81,844

Profit for the year 1,357,950 (51,840) 1,306,110

21

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Note 2 Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Statement of Financial Position
The following changes were made to the statement of financial position at 30 June 2019 due to the adoption
of AASB 16.

Previously
reported
carrying
amount

$

Adjustment
on adoption
of AASB 16

$

AASB 16
carrying
amount

$

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 78,800 - 78,800
Trade and other receivables 1,795,073 - 1,795,073
Inventories 5,397,019 - 5,397,019
Other assets 81,692 - 81,692

Total Current Assets 7,352,584 - 7,352,584
Non-Current Assets
Other financial assets 1,000 - 1,000
Right-of-use assets - 6,683,727 6,683,727
Property, plant and equipment 16,085,621 - 16,085,621
Intangible assets 358,569 - 358,569
Deferred tax assets 523,169 293,093 816,262

Total Non-Current Assets 16,968,359 6,976,820 23,945,179
Total Assets 24,320,943 6,976,820 31,297,763

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,895,065 - 4,895,065
Borrowings 1,219,331 - 1,219,331
Short-term provisions 1,112,284 - 1,112,284
Lease liabilities - 739,363 739,363
Other liabilities 129,542 - 129,542

Total Current Liabilities 7,356,222 739,363 8,095,585

22

Notes to the financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 Notes to the financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

23 24

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Note 2 Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Statement of Financial Position (continued)

Previously
reported
carrying
amount

$

Adjustment
on adoption
of AASB 16

$

AASB 16
carrying
amount

$
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 7,173,806 - 7,173,806
Members' shares 1,715,056 - 1,715,056
Long-term provisions 295,421 - 295,421
Lease liabilities - 6,921,339 6,921,339

Total Non-Current Liabilities 9,184,283 6,921,339 16,105,622
Total Liabilities 16,540,505 7,660,702 24,201,207
NET ASSETS 7,780,438 (683,882) 7,096,556

EQUITY
Reserves 5,328,379 - 5,328,379
Retained earnings 2,452,059 (683,882) 1,768,177

TOTAL EQUITY 7,780,438 (683,882) 7,096,556

23

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Note 2 Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

Statement of Cash Flows
The changes to the statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2019, on adoption of AASB 16, are
shown in the table below.

Previously
reported

cash flows
$

Adjustment
on adoption
of AASB 16

$

AASB 16
cash flows

$

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from customers 96,810,119 - 96,810,119
Payments to suppliers and employees (94,736,871) 1,026,321 (93,710,550)
Interest received 11,815 - 11,815
Finance costs (424,621) (397,197) (821,818)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 1,660,442 629,124 2,289,566

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 86,093 - 86,093
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,643,394) - (1,643,394)
Acquisition of intangible assets (39,292) - (39,292)

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities (1,596,593) - (1,596,593)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Shares repaid (247,279) - (247,279)
Net increase / (decrease) in borrowings 35,745 - 35,745
Principal repayments of lease liabilities - (629,124) (629,124)

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities (211,534) (629,124) (840,658)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (147,685) - (147,685)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year (81,066) - (81,066)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year (228,751) - (228,751)

24

Notes to the financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 Notes to the financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

25 26

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Note 3 Revenue and Other Income

comprehensive income.
The Co-operative has recognised the following amounts relating to revenue in the statement of

2020
$

2019
$Note

Continued operations
Revenue from sales of goods and services
Other sources of revenue

3(a)
3(b)

87,311,882
3,406,465

Total Revenue

Other income
Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment

[…]

(1
1,

04
0,

67
7)

(1
3,

13
0,

71
2)

(4
,7

68
,5

24
)

(3
4,

15
2,

04
2)

(2
0,

78
9,

08
7)

49

Notes to the financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

50

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Note 29 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the
reporting period, whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows.

The Co-operative is exposed to interest rate risk as the Co-operative borrows funds at both fixed and floating
interest rates. The Co-operative manages interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed
and floating rate borrowings.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the
reporting period for interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities.

Carrying
Amount

$

-1%

Impact
on Profit

$

-1%

Impact
on Equity

$

+1%

Impact
on Profit

$

+1%

Impact
on Equity

$

Financial Liabilities
Bank overdraft 367,565 3,676 3,676 (3,676) (3,676)
Commercial loans 4,000,000 40,000 40,000 (40,000) (40,000)

Increase/(decrease)
-

43,676 43,676 (43,676) (43,676)

50

Notes to the financial statements FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

51

Hastings Co-operative Limited
ABN: 86 601 035 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

Note 30 Fair Value Measurements

The Co-operative measures and recognises the following assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis
after initial recognition:

• Freehold land and buildings

(a) Fair Value Hierarchy

AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement requires the disclosure of fair value information by level of the fair value
hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurements into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level
that an input that is significant to the measurement can be categorised as follows: